


























































































































































































 

EAGLE MOUNTAIN CITY 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
FEBRUARY 2, 2016 

 
TITLE: BID AWARD—Consideration and Award of Bid for the 

Community Development Building HVAC System. 
 

FISCAL IMPACT: $50,186.00 

 
 APPLICANT: Christopher T. Trusty, City Engineer 

GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION 

N/A 

CURRENT ZONE 

N/A 

ACREAGE 

N/A 

COMMUNITY 

 

 
NOTICES: 

-Posted in 2 public places 

-Posted on City webpage 

-Notice to newspapers 

 

 

REQUIRED FINDINGS: 

 

 

 

Prepared By: 

Chris T. Trusty 

City Engineer 

 

NOTES/COMMENTS: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Public Works Board 

 Recommendation 
 

Vote:  N/A 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the City Council awards the bid for the Community Development 

Building basement to Gunthers, Inc. in the amount of $50,186.00 and 

authorizes the Mayor to sign the contract. 

 

BACKGROUND: 

In December 2015, the City Council approved the improvements to the 

basement of the Community Development Building. City staff chose to bid 

out the heating, air conditioning and ventilation system separately to save 

costs for overhead. City staff advertised and bid the HVAC system. After 

receiving no responses to the pre-bid meeting, staff sent out requests for bids 

to several heating contractors. The City still only received one bid for this 

project. The bid received was from Gunthers, Inc. who had provided the 

design for the HVAC system and who has worked with the City on the 

HVAC system for City Hall. The bid submitted by Gunthers was for 

$50,186.00. City staff recommends that this project is awarded to Gunthers, 

Inc. for this amount. 

  

 



 

EAGLE MOUNTAIN CITY 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
FEBRUARY 2, 2016 

 
TITLE: BID AWARD—Consideration and Award of Bid for the 

Community Development Building HVAC System. 
 

FISCAL IMPACT: $50,186.00 

 
 APPLICANT: Christopher T. Trusty, City Engineer 

GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION 

N/A 

CURRENT ZONE 

N/A 

ACREAGE 

N/A 

COMMUNITY 

 

 
NOTICES: 

-Posted in 2 public places 

-Posted on City webpage 

-Notice to newspapers 

 

 

REQUIRED FINDINGS: 

 

 

 

Prepared By: 

Chris T. Trusty 

City Engineer 

 

NOTES/COMMENTS: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Public Works Board 

 Recommendation 
 

Vote:  N/A 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the City Council awards the bid for the Community Development 

Building basement to Gunthers, Inc. in the amount of $50,186.00 and 

authorizes the Mayor to sign the contract. 

 

BACKGROUND: 

In December 2015, the City Council approved the improvements to the 

basement of the Community Development Building. City staff chose to bid 

out the heating, air conditioning and ventilation system separately to save 

costs for overhead. City staff advertised and bid the HVAC system. After 

receiving no responses to the pre-bid meeting, staff sent out requests for bids 

to several heating contractors. The City still only received one bid for this 

project. The bid received was from Gunthers, Inc. who had provided the 

design for the HVAC system and who has worked with the City on the 

HVAC system for City Hall. The bid submitted by Gunthers was for 

$50,186.00. City staff recommends that this project is awarded to Gunthers, 

Inc. for this amount. 

  

 



 

EAGLE MOUNTAIN CITY 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
FEBRUARY 2, 2016 

 
TITLE: BID AWARD—Consideration and Award of Bid for the 

Community Development Building Elevator. 
 

FISCAL IMPACT: $57,111.00 

 
 APPLICANT: Christopher T. Trusty, City Engineer 

GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION 

N/A 

CURRENT ZONE 

N/A 

ACREAGE 

N/A 

COMMUNITY 

 

 
NOTICES: 

-Posted in 2 public places 

-Posted on City webpage 

-Notice to newspapers 

 

 

REQUIRED FINDINGS: 

 

 

 

Prepared By: 

Chris T. Trusty 

City Engineer 

 

NOTES/COMMENTS: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Public Works Board 

 Recommendation 
 

Vote:  N/A 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends that the City Council approves a bid award to Able Access 

Elevator in the amount of $57,111.00 to provide and install an elevator for 

the Community Development Building. 

 

BACKGROUND: 

With the sale of the dry utilities to Questar and Rocky Mountain, the City 

retained ownership of what was termed the Energy Building, now called the 

Community Development Building. Employees occupying the Public Works 

building moved into the Community Development Building. 

 

The City Council approved  the award of the elevator contract in February of 

2015. After that bid award, the City attempted to bid out the general 

contracting of the basement. The City failed to receive bids for the basement, 

and put the project on hold. After renewing the bidding process for the 

basement, City staff contacted the elevator contractor to revive the elevator 

bid. During this process, the City Attorney reviewed the agreement provided 

by the elevator contractor for the installation of the elevator. This agreement 

removed liability for damages arising from an improperly installed elevator 

from the contractor and placed it with the City. The City Attorney has 

recommended to City staff that liability be placed with the party closest 

responsible for the work performed on behalf of the City. As such, the 

Attorney suggested that the contract for the elevator installation be placed 

under the responsibility of the General Contractor. City staff solicited a 

change order from Magleby Construction to do this, which was in excess of 

$10,000. Instead of approving a change order for this amount, City staff 

suggested that the low bid for this project be considered nonresponsive for 

their failure to accept liability for this project, and the bid be rejected and 

awarded to the next lower bidder.  

 

City staff contacted the second low bidder and asked them to update their bid 

to include the City’s requirement for bonding for this project. Their bid to 

include the bonding totaled $57,111.  City staff is recommending that this 

project be awarded to Able Access Elevators in the amount of $57,111. 
 

  



 



 

UPCOMING AGENDA ITEMS 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 FEBRUARY 16, 2016 
 

 ORD – The Benches – Public Hearing Rezone 

 BID AWARD - the North Areas water line project 

 Parks IFFP and IFA – Public hearing 

 RES – Parameters resolution for the waterline project  

 Valley View Ranch MDA Amendment (changes concerning the park) 

 Eagle Mountain Benches Rezone 

 Code Amendments (17.10 Definitions & 17.25 Residential; having to do with projections into 
setbacks) 

 Code Amendment (waiting period after rezone denial) 

 Consolidated Fee Schedule – Adding more fines 

 Minor Code Amendments related to the fines (possibly) 
 

 MARCH 1, 2016 
 

 Evans Ranch MDP Amendment & MDA Amendment 

 Oak Hollow MDP & MDA (formerly Evans Ranch North) 

 Oak Hollow Preliminary Plat 

 Holiday Oil Site Plan 

 Code Amendments (TBD) 

 Trailhead Townhomes Recorded Plat Amendment 
 
 MARCH 15, 2016 
 
 

 
OTHER PROJECTS 
 

 AGMT – Utah Valley Incubator 

 RES – Evans Ranch MDA amendment MDP 

 RES – Valley View Ranch MDA amendment 
 



Budget: 8,083,037$         

Revenue Collected to Date: 5,250,534$         

Percent of Total Budget Collected: 65%

Percent of Year Completed: 50%

Property Taxes:  First batch is in - will receive some more through the next few months.

Sales Tax: On track to come slightly higher than budget for the year.

B&C Road Funds: On track to hit $780,000 for the year.

Transfers: 

Miscellaneous:  Building revenues hitting about 10% higher than budgeted for two months into the year.

Revenue Analysis

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES
Through December 31, 2015

GENERAL FUND

General Fund Revenues

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $7,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $9,000,000

Budget: Revenue Collected to Date:

General Fund Revenue



Budget: 8,045,620$         

Expenditures to Date: 3,446,038$         

Percent of Total Budget Expended: 43%

Percent of Year Completed: 50%

Budget To Date % Expended

% Yr. 

Completed

Sub 11 - General Administration 1,850,271$         861,473$            47% 50%

Sub 18 - Community Services 734,138$            295,233$            40% 50%

Sub 19 - Non-Departmental 735,637$            354,846$            48% 50%

Sub 21/25 - Public Safety 2,227,509$         872,080$            39% 50%

Sub 32 - Planning/Zoning 391,220$            195,936$            50% 50%

Sub 33 - Building 518,141$            216,209$            42% 50%

Sub 41 - Public Works 1,588,704$         650,261$            41% 50%

Sub 11 - General Administration:  

Sub 18 - Community Services:  

Sub 19 - Non-Departmental:  some building and grounds maintenance to be reclassed.

Sub 21/25 - Public Safety: Utah County invoices received irregularly.

Sub 32/33 - Planning/Zoning/Building: 

Sub 41 - Streets/Parks/Recreation: Not all of the snow removal costs have been realized yet.

General Fund Expenditures

Expense Analysis

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $7,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $9,000,000

Budget: Expenditures to Date:

General Fund Expenditures



Budget: 7,857,000$         

Revenue Collected to Date: 4,553,015$         

Percent of Total Budget Collected: 58%

Percent of Year Completed: 50%

Budget To Date % Received

% Yr. 

Completed

Fund 51 - Water Fund 3,337,000$         2,209,917$         66% 50%

Fund 52 - Wastewater Fund 3,135,000$         1,647,605$         53% 50%

Fund 57 - Solid Waste Fund 1,020,000$         530,540$            52% 50%

Fund 59 - Storm Water Fund 365,000$            164,953$            45% 50%

Fund 51 - Water Fund:  Water revenue will begin to slow since summer watering ended.

Fund 52 - Wastewater Fund:

Fund 57 - Solid Waste Fund:

Fund 59 - Storm Water Fund:

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Enterprise Fund Revenues

Revenue Analysis

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $7,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $9,000,000

Budget: Revenue Collected to Date:

Enterprise Fund Revenue



Budget: 6,986,929$         

Expenditures to Date: 3,883,987$         

Percent of Total Budget Expended: 56%

Percent of Year Completed: 50%

Budget To Date % Expended

% Yr. 

Completed

Fund 51 - Water Fund 2,890,332$         1,697,314$         59% 50%

Fund 52 - Wastewater Fund 2,820,809$         1,636,257$         58% 50%

Fund 57 - Solid Waste Fund 924,802$            372,910$            40% 50%

Fund 59 - Storm Water Fund 350,986$            177,506$            51% 50%

Fund 51 - Water Fund: Utility costs for well pumps coming in much higher than expected.

Fund 52 - Wastewater Fund:  Most of the year's debt service is already booked and paid.

Fund 57 - Solid Waste Fund:  Does not reflect 6th Ace Disposal invoice (payment in process)

Fund 59 - Storm Water Fund: 

Expense Analysis

Enterprise Fund Expenditures

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $7,000,000

 $8,000,000

Budget: Expenditures to Date:

Enterprise Fund Expenditures



Fund Balance - current total balance in the fund.

Restricted Balance - current amount that is restricted to pay reimbursement agreements, etc.

Available Balance - amount in the fund that is available for projects in the Capital Facilities

plan.

Projected Available Balance - amount projected through building trends to be available for

projects in the Capital Facilities Plan by the end of the current fiscal year.

FUND NAME

 Fund Balance as 

of 12/31/15 

Restricted 

Balance as of 

12/31/15

Available 

Balance as of 

12/31/15

Projected 

Available 

Balance by 

6/30/16

Water Impact Fee Fund* $2,591,651 $972,062 $1,619,589 $2,638,413

Wastewater Impact Fee Fund $798,636 $379,446 $419,190 $1,500,558

Electric Impact Fee Fund $0 $0 $0 $0

Parks/Trails Impact Fee Fund $618,110 $171,324 $446,786 $549,428

Public Safety Impact Fee Fund $51,203 $0 $51,203 $61,667

Stormwater Impact Fee Fund $281,299 $1,131 $280,168 $326,860

Transportation Impact Fee Fund $533,457 $250,242 $283,215 $543,591

*1,167,688 of the restricted amount is related to the Cedar Valley Impact Fee and will be 

transferred to fund 51 for the settlement.

PE Parkway Rotomill/Overlay Completed

Ranches Parkway S. Rotomill/Overlay Completed

Other Road Projects Bid as group - PO requested.

Park Improvements Ongoing

Cemetery Entrance Construction should be completed in March

General Plan Rewrite

School Zone Lights Equipment to be installed shortly.

IMPACT FEE FUNDS

CITY PROJECT STATUS


	18.pnp
	19.AS--CDB HVAC bid.pdf
	19.AS--CDB HVAC bid
	20.AS--CDB elevator bid
	23A.CI--Upcoming Agenda Items
	23B.CI--Executive Summary of Revenues and Expenses

